

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PENNEAST PIPELINE COMPANY, LLC,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY; NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF  
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION; NEW JERSEY STATE  
AGRICULTURE DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE; DELAWARE  
& RARITAN CANAL COMMISSION; NEW JERSEY WATER  
SUPPLY AUTHORITY; NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF  
TRANSPORTATION; NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF THE  
TREASURY; NEW JERSEY MOTOR VEHICLE COMMISSION,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Counsel of Record*  
ERIN E. MURPHY  
KASDIN M. MITCHELL  
MARIEL A. BROOKINS  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 389-5000  
paul.clement@kirkland.com  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

February 18, 2020

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	3
JURISDICTION .....	3
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. Statutory Background.....	4
B. Factual Background and Procedural History .....	11
C. FERC’s Declaratory Order .....	15
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	17
I. The Decision Below Effectively Invalidates An Act Of Congress, Out Of A Misguided Effort To Avoid Constitutional Concerns That Do Not Exist. ....	19
A. Statutory Text and Context Make Clear That the NGA Delegates the Federal Government’s Eminent Domain Power. ....	20
B. The Decision Below Is the Product of a Misguided Effort to Avoid Constitutional Concerns That Do Not Exist. ....	25

II. The Decision Below Threatens To Disrupt The Development Of Energy Infrastructure All Throughout The Nation.....	31
CONCLUSION .....	36
APPENDIX	
Appendix A	
Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit, <i>In re: PennEast Pipeline     Company, LLC</i> , Nos. 19-1191- 19-1232 (Sept. 10, 2019).....	App-1
Appendix B	
Order, United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit, <i>In re: PennEast Pipeline     Company, LLC</i> , Nos. 19-1191-19-1232 (Nov. 5, 2019).....	App-32
Appendix C	
Opinion, United States District Court for the District of New Jersey, <i>In re: PennEast     Pipeline Company, LLC</i> , No. 18-1585 (Dec. 14, 2018) .....	App-34
Appendix D	
Relevant Statutory Provisions .....	App-103
15 U.S.C. § 717.....	App-103
15 U.S.C. § 717a.....	App-105
15 U.S.C. § 717b.....	App-106
15 U.S.C. § 717b-1.....	App-111
15 U.S.C. § 717c .....	App-114
15 U.S.C. § 717c-1 .....	App-118
15 U.S.C. § 717d.....	App-118

15 U.S.C. § 717e.....	App-119
15 U.S.C. § 717f.....	App-120
15 U.S.C. § 717g.....	App-125
15 U.S.C. § 717h.....	App-127
15 U.S.C. § 717i.....	App-128
15 U.S.C. § 717j.....	App-129
15 U.S.C. § 717k.....	App-130
15 U.S.C. § 717l.....	App-131
15 U.S.C. § 717m.....	App-131
15 U.S.C. § 717n.....	App-135
15 U.S.C. § 717o.....	App-138
15 U.S.C. § 717p.....	App-138
15 U.S.C. § 717q.....	App-140
15 U.S.C. § 717r.....	App-141
15 U.S.C. § 717s.....	App-145
15 U.S.C. § 717t.....	App-147
15 U.S.C. § 717t-1.....	App-147
15 U.S.C. § 717t-2.....	App-148
15 U.S.C. § 717u.....	App-151
15 U.S.C. § 717v.....	App-151
15 U.S.C. § 717w.....	App-152
15 U.S.C. § 717x.....	App-152
15 U.S.C. § 717y.....	App-153
15 U.S.C. § 717z.....	App-162

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	27
<i>Bd. of Tr. of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	27
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954).....	4
<i>Blatchford</i> <i>v. Native Vill. of Noatak &amp; Circle Vill.</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991).....	30
<i>Cent. Va. Cmty. Coll. v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006).....	27, 30
<i>Chappell v. United States</i> , 160 U.S. 499 (1896).....	4, 27
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	27
<i>Curtiss v. Georgetown &amp; Alexandria Tpk. Co.</i> , 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 233 (1810) .....	5
<i>E. Tenn. Nat. Gas Co.</i> , 102 FERC ¶61,225 (2003).....	24
<i>FCC v. NextWave Pers. Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 293 (2003).....	21
<i>Halecrest Co.</i> , 60 FERC ¶61,121, 1992 WL 12567263 (1992).....	13, 24
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997).....	31
<i>Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974).....	26

<i>Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000).....	27
<i>Kohl v. United States</i> , 91 U.S. 367 (1875).....	4
<i>Luxton v. N. River Bridge Co.</i> , 153 U.S. 525 (1894).....	5, 26, 27
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013).....	22
<i>Miss. &amp; Rum River Boom Co. v. Patterson</i> , 98 U.S. 403 (1878).....	4, 26
<i>Nev. Dept. of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	26
<i>Okla. ex rel. Phillips v. Atkinson Co.</i> , 313 U.S. 508 (1941).....	5, 22, 27
<i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 293 (1988).....	6
<i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> , 569 U.S. 369 (2013).....	20
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977).....	30
<i>Tenn. Student Assistance Corp. v. Hood</i> , 541 U.S. 440 (2004).....	30
<i>Tenneco Atl. Pipeline Co.</i> , 1 FERC ¶63,025 (1977).....	24
<i>Thatcher v. Tenn. Gas Transmission Co.</i> , 180 F.2d 644 (5th Cir. 1950).....	6
<i>Transcon. Gas Pipe Line Co.</i> <i>v. 0.607 Acres of Land</i> , No. 3:15-cv-00428 (D.N.J. Feb. 23, 2015).....	9, 24

<i>Transcon. Gas Pipe Line Co., v. 2.163 Acres of Land, No. 3:12-cv-07511 (D.N.J. Jan. 10, 2013)</i> .....	24
<i>United States v. Petty Motor Co., 327 U.S. 372 (1946)</i> .....	30
<i>Wayne Cty. v. United States, 53 Ct. Cl. 417 (1920)</i> .....	27
<b>Constitutional Provision</b>	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl.2 .....	27
<b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. §717(a) .....	6
15 U.S.C. §717f(e) .....	8
15 U.S.C. §717f(h).....	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. §§791-828 .....	6
16 U.S.C. §814 .....	9, 10, 21, 22
16 U.S.C. §824p .....	5, 21
49 U.S.C. §24311 .....	5, 21
Pub. L. No. 49-444, 56 Stat. 84 (1942).....	7
Pub. L. No. 80-245, 61 Stat. 459 (1947).....	8
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
A. Bell, <i>Private Takings</i> , 76 U. Chi. L. Rev. 517 (2009) .....	26
<i>Amendments to the Natural Gas Act: Hearing on S. 1028 before S. Comm. on Interstate and Foreign Commerce (1947)</i> .....	8, 23
“Economic Impact,” PennEast Pipeline, available at <a href="https://bit.ly/2Uuw1Ee">https://bit.ly/2Uuw1Ee</a> .....	34
H.R. Rep. No. 102-474 (1992).....	10, 22

“Pipeline Basics,” Pipeline & Hazardous Materials Safety Administration, U.S. Department of Transportation, available at <a href="https://bit.ly/36Ztu7L">https://bit.ly/36Ztu7L</a> .....	33
Plaintiff’s Reply in Support of its Motion for an Order of Condemnation and for Preliminary Injunction, <i>Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC v. 0.12 Acres of Land</i> , No. 1:19-cv-01444-GLR (D.Md. July 8, 2019) .....	32
S. Rep. No. 80-429 (1947) .....	7, 9, 21, 23
